Multimeter and Millivoltmeter Programming Manual
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
1 / 11
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
Version：
Version Modified Item
V1.0  Official Version
V1.1  Add command“disp?;”；

Common
This functional coding table is apply to all models.
Type Coding
Voltage measurement（Voltage） 0
Resistance measurement（OHM） 1
Diode measurement（DIODE） 2
Circuit continuit measurement (Continuity) 3
Capacitance measurement（Capacitance） 4
Frequency(FREQ) 5
Temperature measurement Fahrenheit degree
(TEMPERATURE FAHRENHEIT)
6
Temperature measurement Centigrade (TEMPERATURE
CENTIGRADE)
7
Triode hFE measurement，unit is β (hFE) 8
Current measurement (Current) 9
%(4-20mA) 10
Duty ratio measurement (Duty) 11
8 / 11
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
Thyristor measurement (SCR) 12
Inductance measurement（including Q :“Inductance
quality element measurement”,R :“equivalent
resistance”）
13
9 / 11
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
Notes
Functional coding does not divided into DCV, ACV,DCV+ACV or DCI、ACI、DCI+ACI，but it abstract to voltage
and current. It can differentiate category by AC&DC status code and unit type. Other category can also
differentiate by flag, such as Q,R test of inductance measurement, it has single flag to distinguish.
UT8803\UT8803N
This functional coding table is only apply to UT8803\UT8803N，data from flag bit D8~D15 in DMFR.Flags high 32 bits of command
“disp?”.
Position Coding
AC voltage measurement（ACV） 0
DC current measurement（DCV） 1
AC current microampere position（ACμA） 2
AC current milliampere position（AC mA） 3
AC current standard position（AC A） 4
DC current microampere position（DCμA） 5
DC current milliampere position（DC mA） 6
DC current standard position（DC A） 7
Resistance measurement（OHM） 8
Circuit continuity measurement (Continuity) 9
Diode measurement（DIODE） 10
Inductance measurement（L） 11
Inductance measurement（Q） 12
Inductance measurement（R） 13
Capacitance measurement（Capacitance）（C） 14
Capacitance measurement（Capacitance）（D） 15
Capacitance measurement（Capacitance）（R） 16
Triode hFE measurement，unit is β(hFE) 17
Thyristor measurement (SCR) 18
Temperature measurement Centigrade (TEMPERATURE CENTIGRADE) 19
Temperature measurement Fahrenheit degree (TEMPERATURE FAHRENHEIT) 20
Frequency (FREQ) 21
Duty ratio measurement (Duty) 22
10 / 11
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
UT8802\UT8802N
This functional coding table is only apply to UT8802\UT8802N，data from flag bit D8~D15 in DMFR.Flags high 32 bits of command
“disp?”.
Position Coding
AC current milliampere position（AC 2mA） 0x10
AC current milliampere position（AC 20mA） 0x13
AC current milliampere position（AC 200mA） 0x14
AC current standard position（AC 20A） 0x18
AC current microampere position（DC 200μA） 0x0D
DC current milliampere position（DC 2mA） 0x0E
DC current milliampere position（DC 20mA） 0x11
DC current milliampere position（DC 200mA） 0x12

Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
Coding Table of Physical Unit Type
Type Coding
Voltage（V） 0
Current (A) 1
Resistance (Ω) 2
Frequency (Hz) 3
Centigrade (℃) 4
Fahrenheit degree (℉) 5
RPM(rpm)hold 6
capacitance (F) 7
Triode hFE 8
Percentage (%) 9
No display 0xf
Coding Table of Physical Unit Magnitude
Type Coding
n 0
μ 1
m 2
standard 3
K 4
M 5
G 6
AC and DC Status Coding Table
Type Coding
OFF 0
AC 1
DC 2
AC+DC 3
12 / 11
Uni-Trend Technology (China) Co.,Ltd
Range Coding Table
UT805A\UT805N：
Coding DCV ACV&ACV+DCV DCI ACI&ACI+DCI OHM CAP FEQ Others
0 200mV 200mV 2mA 2mA 200Ω 6nF 6KHz
All
range
1 2V 2V 200mA 200mA 2KΩ 60nF 60KHz
2 20V 20V 10A 10A 20KΩ 600nF 600KHz
3 200V 200V   200KΩ 6μF 6MHz
4 1000V 750V   2MΩ 60μF 60MHz
5     20MΩ 600μF
6      6mF
7
8
9
DCV ： functional coding is 0（Voltage），AC&DC coding is 2，that is DCV；
ACV ： functional coding is 0 0（Voltage），AC&DC coding is 1，that is ACV；
ACV+DCV ： functional coding is 0（Voltage），AC&DC coding is 3，that is ACV+DCV；
DCI ： functional coding is 9（Current），AC&DC coding is 2，that is DCV；
ACI ： functional coding is 9（Current），AC&DC coding is 1，that is ACV；
ACI+DCI：functional coding is 9（Current），AC&DC coding is 3，that is ACI+DCI；
UT804\UT804N：
Coding ACV DCV OHM CAP ℃ μA mA 10A Diode FREQ ℉
0 400mV 400mV 400 -- 1000 400μ 40mA 10A  40 1832
1 4V 4V 4K 40nF  4000μ 400mA   400
2 40V 40V 40K 400nF      4K
3 400V 400V 400K 4μF      40K
4 1000V 1000V 4M 40μF      400K
5   40M 400μF      4M
6    4mF      40M
7    40mF      400M
8